
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 31 MAY 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow 
(Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Deputy James Thomson 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Kenneth Ludlam* 
 

*This appointment is subject to the approval of the Audit & Risk Management Committee 
on 14 June 2016. 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 24 February 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 28) 

 
6. INSURANCE CLAIMS AND COSTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
7. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 80) 

 
8. 4TH QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST MEASURES SET OUT IN THE 

POLICING PLAN 2015-18 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 112) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

3 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 124) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

For Decision 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

For Decision 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24 February 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall 
on Wednesday, 24 February 2016 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Kenneth Ludlam 
Deputy James Thomson 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme 
Chris Harris 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain’s Department 

Amanda Thompson 
 
City of London Police 
Wayne Chance 

- Town Clerk's Department 
 
 
- Acting Commissioner 

Stuart Phoenix -  -    Strategic Development 

Hayley Williams -  -    Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Alison Gowman, Deputy 
Joyce Nash and Deputy Henry Pollard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2015 be 
approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
5. HMIC Inspection Update – Workforce Model 
 
Members were informed that the notes requested in relation to ROI’s and the 
provision of mental health in custody had been circulated. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



6.  Internal Audit Update Report – Police Invoices on hold 
 
To be added to the outstanding references. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted. 
 
4. The Chamberlain advised that a detailed response to this outstanding 

reference would be circulated within two weeks following clarification 
from the Chairman on exactly what was required. 

 
 

5. POLICING PLAN MEASURES 2016-17  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police relating to 
the Policing Plan measures for 2016/17.   
 
Members noted that at the Policing Plan workshop held in December 2015, it 
was agreed in principle to carry forward the current measures. This was 
proposed in the interests of consistency and being able to report meaningful 
trend information over the medium term. That proposal was also raised more 
formally at the January meeting of the Police Committee, where the plan was 
approved, subject to the approval of measures by the Sub Committee. 
 
Members raised a number of comments in relation to the use of the word level 
instead of numbers, the number of surveys being undertaken as a measuring 
tool and how reliable these were, the need to target cyclists as well as motorists 
and whether or not ‘narrative assessment’ involved external scrutiny. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair concerning a measure for rough 
sleepers, the Commissioner advised that this had not been raised as an issue 
of concern within the community. Rough sleepers also came under the 
responsibility of the local authority and not the Police. 
 
The Sub-Committee also asked for the inclusion of a measure for victims of 
anti-social behaviour, and agreed to revisit and review the measure for 
Cybercrime after 6 months. 
 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted and the measures approved. 
 
 

6. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an overview of the City of London Police response to Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary’s (HMIC) continuing programme of inspections 
and published reports. 
 
The Commissioner reported that progress had been made in most areas with 
the exception of those where they were still waiting for a national indicator to 
compare against. 

Page 2



 
During the discussion members questioned the status of a number of ‘amber’ 
indicators which clearly should have been ‘red’ as they had not yet been 
implemented, as well as the scheduling of a number of ‘due dates’ which had 
already passed. The Chairman also asked if in future the summary could also 
include which recommendations were outstanding or overdue. 
 
In response to a question concerning the outcomes for children who had been 
in police custody the Commissioner advised that the number passing through 
the City Police was extremely low – one a month would be considered high. 
The Commissioner further advised that the Public Protection Unit were working 
with City Youth Services to establish if they could help gain an understanding of 
the experiences of children in custody in the City. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. 3RD QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST MEASURES SET OUT IN THE 
POLICING PLAN 2015-18  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police 
summarising Force performance against the measures in the Policing Plan 
2015-18 for the period 1st April 2015 – 31st December 2015 and including a 
broad overview of wider Force performance. 
 
The Chairman questioned the definition of trends described as ‘Stable’ which 
gave no indication of whether the position was a stable good or bad, and 
suggested that these be amended to give a more accurate description. 
 
In respect of Measure 2 - the level of community confidence that the City of 
London is protected from terrorism – Members expressed concern that that this 
had decreased from 72.2% to 62%.   
 
The Commissioner advised that the third quarter survey had taken place almost 
immediately after the terrorist attacks in Paris. Those respondents who 
registered low confidence and who left contact details were subsequently 
contacted by the Force to gain a better understanding of why they lacked 
confidence that the City is protected from terrorism. The results were consistent 
with previous quarters with many citing factors that were outside of the Force’s 
control. 

 
The Commissioner further advised that a second question was also posed for 
the quarter three asking whether people feel reassured by the work done by the 
City of London Police to protect the City of London from terrorism. That 
response to that question was very different, with 89.4% of respondents saying 
they felt reassured.   
 
In response to a question concerning Measure 6 and the levels of victim based 
violent crime which continued to increase, the Commissioner reported that this 
was entirely comparable to the rest of London and the UK and the Force 
continued to deploy targeted operations based on intelligence. The 

Page 3



Commissioner also assured the Sub-Committee that this would remain a priority 
area at the Performance Management Group. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
 

 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management updating on the work of Internal Audit that had been undertaken 
for the City of London Police since the last report to the committee in December 
2015. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that work on the 2015-16 planned internal 
audit plan, which included eight full reviews and two grant claim verifications, 
was nearing completion.  
 
In response to a question concerning why the number of days allocated for 
each review was not given as it had been in previous years, the Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk advised that this was not always helpful as reviews 
could overrun, or more likely be completed early, and it was necessary to try 
and allocate the appropriate number of hours to each audit. 
 
In response to a further question concerning whether the work would be 
completed by 31 March 2016, Members noted that resources were now in 
place to achieve this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

13. NON PUBLIC MINUTE  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minute of the meeting held on 24 February 
2016 be approved. 
 

Page 4



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
  tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

PEFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) 
COMMITTEE 

 
OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

 

No. 
 

Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

1. 24/2/2015 
Minutes of 
previous meeting 
8. Internal Audit 
Update 

Police Invoices on Hold 
The HoIA advised that he 
was awaiting confirmation 
regarding the 
implementation of 
recommendations and this 
would be confirmed 
following the meeting. 

Head of Internal 
Audit 

Outstanding 

2. 08/12/2015 
Item 12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
24/2/2015 
Item 4 

The Sub-Committee 
queried the net cost for the 
force and how this affected 
the budget and it was 
agreed to circulate a 
briefing note to Members on 
this.  The Director of 
Financial Services agreed 
to raise matters relating to 
insurance with the 
Insurance team. 
 
The Sub-Committee gave 
further clarification on what 
was required, namely the 
cost of insurance claims 
which had increased, what 
the insurance 
arrangements were and if 
there was any impact on 
premiums. Also details of 
the claims received/settled 
in a given period, the 
impact on the budget and 
what can be done to reduce 
costs. 

Chamberlain An update will 
be provided at 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The 
Chamberlain 
advised that a 
detailed 
response to this 
outstanding 
reference would 
be circulated 
within two 
weeks. 
 

3. 5. 24/2/2015 
Item 5 
Policing Plan 
Measures 2016-
17  
 

The Sub-Committee also 
asked for the inclusion of a 
measure for victims of anti-
social behaviour, and 
agreed to revisit and review 
the measure for Cybercrime 
after 6 months 

Police September 2016 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Performance and Resources Sub (Police) Committee  31 May 2016 

Subject: 
Internal Audit Update Report 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Pat Stothard, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Jeremy Mullins, Audit Manager 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the work of 
Internal Audit that has been undertaken for the City of London Police since the last 
report  in February 2016.  
 
Work on the City of London Police 2015-16 planned internal audits is being 
completed; nine full reviews and one brought forward from 2014/15 have been 
completed to a minimum of draft report stage.  Five audits are complete, two are at 
final report stage and three are at draft stage.  
 
The audits currently in draft are due to be finalised by early June following the 
agreed four week response period for management responses. There has been 
some delay in responses from the City Police, which has resulted in reports 
remaining at draft stage longer than anticipated. This issue is being addressed with 
the Force by ensuring that all draft report recipients are included within the exit 
meetings, so that early “buy in” to recommendations can be achieved. 
 
Internal audit undertook seven corporate reviews within 2015-16. There were two of 
these reviews that generated recommendations which impact on the City Police: 
Insolvency Procedures and Main Accounting.  
 
There are currently two 2015-16 audits to date and one 2014-15 audit which have 
been given a Red assurance level. It should, however, be noted that 
recommendations made for improvements in respect of the PBX Resilience and 
Disaster Recovery have been implemented for areas of weakness identified. 
 
Work has started on the 2016-17 planned internal audit work; there are seven full 
reviews included in the plan and fieldwork on three of these reviews is now 
underway. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Internal Audit work 2015-16 
  

1. There were a total of 112 audit days performed for the City Police during the 
financial year 2015-16. This included one audit which had been carried forward 
from 2014-15, as well as 2015-16 planned work (Appendix 1).  

 
2. Ten full assurance reviews were undertaken during the year; seven of which 

have been completed to final stage. Three reports are currently in draft and are 
due to be finalised by early June following the agreed four week response period 
for management responses.  Internal audit work since February 2016 has 
resulted two Red assurance opinion ratings in respect of: Interim Follow Up of 
PBX Resilience and Disaster Recovery; and Police Supplies and Services & 
Third Party Payments  Two Amber assurance opinions ratings were made in 
respect of: Gifts and Hospitality; and Interpreters Fees.  

 
3. There were a total of 21 recommendations made in the audits finalised in 201
[...]
d. 
 

 
 

5 

 
 

31st December 
2016 

 
 

Not Started 

    

Governance Framework and 
Performance Measures 
 
The Force’s governance framework will 
be reviewed for effectiveness 
 
A sample of reported measures will also 
be compared for accuracy to supporting 
documentation. 
 

 
 
 

15 

 
 
 

31st March 2017 

 
 
 

Not started 

    

Income Streams and Generation 
 
The Force’s approach to increasing 
sources of income and new streams will 
be examined. 

 
 

20 

 
 

31st March 2017 

 
 

Not started 

    

 

P
age 28



Committee 
Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police)  
 

Dated: 
31 May 2016 

Subject:  Insurance Claims and Costs 
 

Public 
 

Report of:  The Chamberlain  For Information 

Report author: Stephen Telling  

 
 

Summary 
 

Following an Internal Audit review of insurance claims relating to the City of London 
Police, further information was requested on claims history and the costs being 
borne by the Police budget.  This report indicates that: 
  

 based on the six year period 2010/11 to 2015/16 the average annual costs for 
liability (public, employers, professional indemnity, libel and slander) and motor 
claims are £125,000 and £85,000 respectively when analysed by date of 
occurrence, with the average annual number of claims being 17 and 100 
respectively.  Over this same period the trend in the annual costs of both liability 
and motor claims is downwards;  

 the average annual charges made to the Police revenue budget for excesses and 
premiums are £352,000 and £97,000 for liability and motor claims respectively.  
There is also a downward trend in these charges over the period reflecting the 
improving claims experience; 

 since 2012 policy excesses for any one claim have been £1m and £50,000 for 
liability and motor respectively.  Most claims are therefore settled below the 
excesses and, consequently, there is a large element of self-insurance, with the 
policies providing cover for the more significant or catastrophic claims; 

 the costs of excesses and premiums for liability claims/risks are apportioned 
across the City Corporation’s various activities (Police and Non-Police) on the 
basis of employee numbers so that no one activity bears the cost of exceptional 
claims in any given year.  The claims history of the City Police will not therefore 
have a direct bearing on the charges it receives; and 

 excesses and premiums for motor claims/risks are separately identified for the 
City Police and therefore any measures that the City Police can introduce, or 
improve, to reduce claims should result in lower charges against the Police 
revenue budget. 

  
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to note the report.  

 
 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. Following the consideration of a report from the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 

Management on ‘City of London Police Claims (Civil Claims (including Motor 
Claims) and Claims for Judicial Review)’ at the Sub-Committee meeting on 8 
December, additional information was requested on insurance claims history and 
costs being borne by the Police budget.  
 

Police Insurance Claims History 
 
2. Appendices 1 and 2 summarise insurance ‘liability’ claims (public, employers, 

professional indemnity and libel and slander) and ‘motor’ claims respectively for 
the years 2010/11 to 2015/16 (as at 28 February 2016).  The insurance 
database enables claims to be analysed in different ways and each of the 
appendices includes financial tables and bar charts (with trend lines) based on: 

 date of occurrence (average of 17 annual liability claims costing £125,000 a 
year, and an average of 100 annual motor claims costing £85,000 a year);  

 date of notification (average of 18 annual liability claims costing £153,000 a 
year, and an average of 101 annual motor claims costing £86,000 a year); 
and  

 solely by payments made (annual averages of £225,000 and £93,000 for 
liability and motor claims respectively). 

3. For both types of risks there is a downward trend in the cost of claims when 
analysed by date of occurrence and date of notification.  Graphs for the former 
are set out below whilst those relating to notification date are included in the 
appendices - but follow a similar trend. 
 

     Police Claims (£s) by Year of Occurrence 

Motor             Liability 

 

 
4. In contrast, the trend is upwards when costs are analysed solely by the annual 

payments made in each financial year.  However, this is not a like for like 
comparison with the analyses by date of occurrence/notification as some of the 
payments relate to claims that occurred before the start of the 2010/11 reference 

Page 30



period.  Although an estimated reserve is placed against each claim in the 
insurance system, the City’s general accounting practice is to recognise the cost 
of claims as they are settled.  
       

Amounts Charged to the City Police 
 
5. For liability insurance the City Corporation holds corporate policies.  For motor 

insurance there is one policy but, because Police vehicles are less attractive to 
the insurance market, the current insurer Zurich Municipal applies differential 
rates. The insurance premiums are paid at the beginning of the policy year but 
the claims relating to those policies may be notified and/or settled many years 
later.     

6. Since 2012 policy excesses for any one claim have been £1m and £50,000 for 
liability and motor respectively.  Most claims are therefore settled below the 
excesses and, consequently, the costs are borne directly by the City 
Corporation/City Police rather than by insurers.  Consequently, there is a large 
element of self-insurance, with the policies providing cover for the more 
significant or catastrophic claims.  

7. The costs of settling liability claims that are below the policy excesses are initially 
charged to a central account.  This account also initially pays for the cost of 
premium
[...]
page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Police Performance and Resource Management Sub 
Committee 

31st May 2016 

Subject:  

HMIC Inspection Update 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police  

Pol 22/16 

 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report provides Members with an overview of the City of London Police 
response to Her Majesty‟s Inspectorate of Constabulary‟s (HMIC) continuing 
programme of inspections and published reports. Since the last report to 
your Sub Committee HMIC has published 4 national reports and 2 Force 
reports: 
 

o PEEL  - Police Legitimacy Report (national and local report),  
published on 11th February 2016;   

 
o PEEL – Police Effectiveness (national and local report), published on 

18th February 2016;  
 

o Missing Children: who cares? The police response to missing 
and absent children (national report),  published on 23rd March 2016; 
and 

 
o The tri-service review of the Joint Emergency Services 

Interoperability Principles (JESIP) (national report), published on 
12th April 2016.   

 

 

This report is supported by Appendix A which provides details of progress 
against all outstanding HMIC recommendations. 
 
This report additionally includes an update on HMIC‟s identified areas of 
interest for 2016.  
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to receive this report and note its contents. 

 
 

Main Report 

 
 

1. This report provides Members with an overview of the City of London Police 
response to Her Majesty‟s Inspectorate of Constabulary‟s (HMIC) continuing 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



programme of inspections and published reports. During the reporting period, 
HMIC has published four national reports and one Force report:  
 

i. PEEL  - Police Legitimacy Report (national and local report),  
published on 11th February 2016;   
 

ii. PEEL – Police Effectiveness (national and local report), published on 
18th February 2016;  
 

iii. Missing Children: who cares? The police
[...]
.  
 

GUIDE:   IMPROVING: Increasing trend  
                STABLE: 85% - 90% 
                DETERIORATING: Less than 85% or reducing trend  
 
Note:  data for this survey was provided by the street survey, which has been discontinued. At the end of the 2014/15, the average 
87.6%.   
 

DATA SOURCE Customer Satisfaction Survey 

ASSESSMENT DETERIORATING 

 
The survey was completed during November/December and had 371 respondents. 
 
The percentage of people surveyed who believed the police in the City of London are doing a good or excellent job was 80.19%. Of those that expressed a preference 
only 7.53% were dissatisfied with how the City of London is policed 
  

 

 

 

P
age 112



 

 

 

 

Committee(s): 
Police: Performance and Resource Management 
Sub Committee 
 
Police 

Date(s): 
 31st May 2016 
 
 
30th June 2016 
 

Subject:  
City of London Police: Risk Register 
 

 
 
Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
Pol 23-16 

 
 
For Information 

 
Summary  

 
The Force Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed as part of the 
quarterly assurance process maintained within the Force with notable 
amendments to the register as follows: 

1) SR 16: Continued pressure on funding streams reducing overall 
budget. This risk has been formally closed after review by Director of 
Finance as it was felt it no longer adequately reflected the Force 
position around budget and the risk had evolved. (Since this risk has 
been reviewed there have been developments in the Force budget 
position which will be debated at the next Risk and Business Continuity 
group on the 20th May 2016, an update of this will be provided verbally 
at the Sub Committee). 

 
2) SR 23: Force unable to dynamically respond to funding stream 

changes. This is a new risk added to the register to replace SR 16. 
Information supplied by Director of Finance was used to reformulate the 
Force financial risk to reflect current position and work undertaken 
within finance to create a cle

Minutes of the meeting


PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 31 May 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman 
Kenneth Ludlam 
 

 
Officers: 
Alex Orme -  

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain 

Hayley Williams -  

Pat Stothard - Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 

Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police 

Stuart Phoenix - City of London Police 

Connie Dale -  

Jeremy Mullins - Chamberlain 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Ian Luder and Deputy James 

Thomson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 be 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
City of London Police Claims 
 
The Chairman reported that although at the last meeting the Chamberlain had 
advised that a detailed response to this outstanding reference would be 
circulated within two weeks, he had met with officers who had taken him 
through the very complex documentation which he agreed should be held back 
and included in the full report which was now on the agenda. 
 
The outstanding reference could now be taken off the list. 
 



Policing Plan Measures 2016/2017 
 
The Sub-Committee had previously asked for the inclusion of a measure for 
victims of anti-social behaviour however at the request of the Commissioner of 
Police and due to the very low number of incidents it was agreed that this 
should just be kept under review. 
 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain updating on the work of 
Internal Audit that had been undertaken for the CoLP since the last report in 
February 2016. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that work on the CoLP 2015-16 planned internal 
audits was being completed; nine full reviews and one brought forward from 2014/15 
had been completed to a minimum of draft report stage.  Five audits were complete, 
two were at final report stage and three were at draft stage.  

 
In response to a question concerning why there were still reports only in draft stage, 
the Chamberlain advised that there had been some delay in responses from the 
CoLP, however this issue was being addressed by ensuring that all draft report 
recipients were included within the exit meetings so that early “buy in” to 
recommendations could be achieved. 
 
Members raised a number of questions in relation to the assurance opinion ratings, 
invoices on hold, disaster recovery, the allocation of planned audit days and the use 
of consultants. 
 
In response to a question concerning whether or not the Governance Framework 
review completion date of 31 March 2017 could be brought forward, the Chamberlain 
advised that this could be looked into. 
 
A Member commented that while the Schedule of Internal Audit Planned Work 2016-
17 at Appendix 3 was useful, it would also be helpful to have a 3 year overview. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
6. INSURANCE CLAIMS AND COSTS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing additional 
information on insurance claims history and costs being borne by the CoLP budget 
which had been requested by the Sub-Committee at its meeting in December 2015. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that based on the six year period 2010/11 to 
2015/16 the trend in the annual costs of both liability and motor claims was 
downwards, as was the average annual charges made to the CoLP revenue budget 
for excesses and premiums. 
 
For liability and motor claims there was a downward trend in the cost of claims when 
analysed by date of occurrence and date of notification.  However in contrast the 



trend was upwards when costs were analysed solely by the annual payments made 
in each financial year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
 

7. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided an overview of the CoLP‟s response to Her Majesty‟s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary‟s (HMIC) continuing programme of inspections and published 
reports.  
 
The Sub-Committee requested that in future the „Summary‟ section of the report 
contain more detail and provide a short synopsis of the full report. 
 
In response to a question asking if the targets were realistic the Commissioner 
reported that there would be an action plan for each recommendation with 
milestones for delivery. 
 
The Sub-Committee advised that it needed assurance that things were being 
done rather than just an explanation of what needed to happen. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

 
8. 4TH QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST MEASURES SET OUT IN THE 

POLICING PLAN 2015-18  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police summarising 
Force performance against the measures in the Policing Plan 2015-18 for the period 
1 April 2015 – 31 March 2016 and including a broad overview of wider Force 
performance. 
 
The Sub-Committee suggested that an annual comparator would be helpful to give a 
better overall picture together, and a 3 yearly comparator would also enable trends to 
be identified where data is available. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

 
9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the Force Strategic Risk Register which had been reviewed as part of the 
quarterly assurance process maintained within the CoLP. 
 
The Commissioner reported that one new risk was included – 
 

 Force Unable to dynamically respond to funding stream changes 

 
And the following risks had been closed –  
 



 Continued pressure on funding stream reducing overall budget 

 
 Policy Approval and management process leaves Force open to potential litigation 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  

CoLP Website – Availability of Data 
 
There was a question asking why the annual statistics on equalities were not 
available on the CoLP website and also that the website did not appear to be up to 
date. 
 
The Commissioner reported that there had been a resource issue in the CoLP 
Communications team however there was currently a recruitment process underway 
to address the issue. 
 
The Commissioner agreed to report back to the next meeting. 
 
Increased Risk of Terror Threat – Recruitment of Additional Armed Officers 
 
The Commissioner reported that an additional 10 armed officers would be joining the 
CoLP from other forces, the majority of whom would be in post by the end of June 
2016. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Metropolitan Police were trying to recruit an 
additional 600 armed officers which would impact on the CoLP‟s ability to recruit, 
especially as there was no additional pay for armed officers. 
 
The Chairman asked if an update on the recruitment together with a presentation 
briefing on the current terrorist threat and the response plans in place could be 
reported to a future Police Committee. 
 
 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

Human Resources Monitoring Information 
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which set 
out the CoLP human resources monitoring data for the 12 month period 1 April 
2015 – 31 March 2016. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed recruitment and selection and noted that the 
CoLP had run 84 police officer campaigns which had included senior officer 
recruitment for Commander, Assistant Commissioner and Commissioner.  
 
In response to a question concerning the decline of BME and female officers, 
the Commissioner advised that there was a comprehensive BME action plan in 



place which was aligned to the national requirements in Policing of increasing 
the numbers of BME staff. This also aimed to target underrepresented groups. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked if comparators with other forces could be provided 
in future. 
 
The Sub-Committee expressed concern at the number of resignations and 
transfers and noted that the majority of these were a result of the changes to 
pay as well as increased opportunities with the Metropolitan Police. It was 
suggested that some work on succession planning needed to be undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


